

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
OF MASSACHUSETTS**

Johnny Cruz, on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Raytheon Company, Kelly B. Lappin, in her
capacity as Plan Administrator for the Raytheon
Company Pension Plan for Hourly Employees,
the Raytheon Company Pension Plan for Salaried
Employees, the Raytheon Non-Bargaining
Retirement Plan, the Raytheon Bargaining
Retirement Plan, and the Raytheon Retirement
Plan for Engineers & Contractors, Inc. and
Aircraft Credit Employees, and John/Jane Does
1-10,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:19-cv-11425-PBS

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 A. The Court Should Overrule Mr. Kertis’ Objection..... 2

 B. The Court Should Overrule Mr. Moore’s Objections..... 3

 1. Moore’s Claims Are Unrelated to the Claims in this Litigation..... 4

 2. Moore’s Suggestion that Plaintiff and Class Counsel Have Not Adequately Represented the Interests of the Class as a Whole Is Incorrect 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Adams v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999)	1
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 97-40204-NMG, 2006 WL 8201933 (D. Mass. Sept. 19, 2006)	1
<i>City P'ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P'ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Hesse v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 598 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 09-12146-GAO, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015).....	1
<i>Hochstadt v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010)	2
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Securities and ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2017, 2012 WL 2478483 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2012).....	8
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....	2
<i>In re Volkswagen "Clean Diesel" Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 2672 CRB, 2018 WL 1588012 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2018).....	5
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6, 9
<i>James v. Glob. Tel*Link Corp.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-4989, 2020 WL 6197511 (D.N.J. Oct. 22, 2020)	6, 10
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	5
<i>Milstein v. Werner</i> , 57 F.R.D. 515 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	3
<i>Moore v. Raytheon</i> , No. 4:16-cv-00470-RM (D. Az.)	6, 12

Nottingham Partners v. Trans-Lux Corp.,
 925 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 5

Reppert v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co.,
 359 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 5, 9

TBK Partners, Ltd. v. W. Union Corp.,
 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 5

Thomas v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n,
 333 F. App’x 414 (11th Cir. 2009) 5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 5

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 417(e) 8

ERISA § 205, 29 U.S.C. § 1055 8, 9

ERISA § 205(d)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(d)(1)(B)..... 7

ERISA § 205(d)(2)(A)(ii), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(d)(2)(A)(ii)..... 7

ERISA § 205(e)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(e)(1)(A)..... 7

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)-20, Q&A 11 6
